Taxation recoverable 362,332

Revenue adjustment of the duplicated invoices (306,189)

Bond interest income 349,518

Understatement of surplus for the year 21,577

427,238

b. Change in accounting policy

During 2014, Trinidad and Tobago Bureau of Standards changed its policy regarding the basis

of preparation of its financial statements from International Financial Reporting Standards for

Small and Medium-sized Entities to full International Financial Reporting Standards. This

resulted in the adoption of IAS 19 Employee Benefits and resulted in presentation changes only,

with the inclusion of a statement of other comprehensive income.

39

19. Restatement (continued)

Impact of retrospective restatement of error and change in accounting policy on the unconsolidated

statement of financial position.

As at

September 30,

2014

As previously

stated

Retrospective

restatement of

error Adopt IAS 19

As at

September 30,

2014 Restated

$ $ $ $

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 25,860,027 - - 25,860,027

Long term pension asset 49,498,000 - - 49,498,000

Government bonds 2,684,000 349,518 -- 3,033,518

Total non-current assets 78,042,027 349,518 - 78,391,545

Current assets

Government bonds 247,000 - - 247,000

Cash and cash equivalents 36,859,338 (2,981) - 36,856,357

Tax recoverable -  362,347 - 362,347

Trade and other receivables 6,236,144 (352,324) - 5,883,820

Total current assets 43,342,482 7,042 - 43,349,524

Total assets 121,384,509 356,560 - 121,741,069

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Accumulated surplus 79,405,428 405,662 - 79,811,090

Total capital 79,405,428 405,662 - 79,811,090

Non-current liabilities

Government grants deferred 15,492,552 - - 15,492,552

Total non-current   liabilities 15,492,552 - - 15,492,552

40

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 25,756,624 (49,102) - 25,707,522

Taxation payable 729,905 - - 729,905

Total current liabilities 26,486,529 (49,102) - 26,437,427

Total liabilities 41,979,081 (49,102) - 41,929,979

Total equity and liabilities 121,384,509 356,560 - 121,741,069

41

19. Restatement (continued)

Impact of retrospective restatement of error and change in accounting policy on the consolidated

statement of profit or loss.

For period

ended

September

30, 2014

As previously

stated

Retrospective

restatement of

error Adopt IAS 19

For period

ended

September 30,

2014 Restated

$ $ $ $

Revenue 55,723,115  (306,188) - 55,416,927

Selling, general and administrative

expenses (58,172,392) -  - (58,172,392)

Other income 1,695,900  - - 1,695,900

Operating loss (753,377) (306,188)  - (1,059,565)

Finance income - net 118,901  349,518 - 468,419

Net (deficit)/surplus for the year before

taxation (634,476) 43,330  - (591,146)

Taxation (68,752) 362,332 - 293,580

Net (deficit)/surplus for the year

after taxation (703,228) 405,662 - (297,566)

Impact of retrospective restatement of error and change in accounting policy on the consolidated

statement of accumulated surplus.

For period

ended

September

30, 2014

As previously

stated

Retrospective

restatement of

error Adopt IAS 19

For period

ended

September 30,

2014

Restated

$ $ $ $

Net (deficit)/surplus for the year after

taxation (703,228) 405,662  - (297,566)

Re-measurement of post-employment

benefit obligations (217,000) - - (217,000)

42

Total comprehensive income for the

period (920,228) 405,562 - (514,566)

43

19. Restatement (continued)

Impact of retrospective restatement of error and change in accounting policy on the consolidated

statement of changes in equity.

As at

September

30, 2014

As previously

stated

Retrospective

restatement of

error Adopt IAS 19

As at

September 30,

2014

Restated

$ $ $ $

Year ended September 30, 2014

Balance at 1 October 2013 80,325,656  - - 80,325,656

Net deficit for the year (920,228) 405,662 - (514,566)

Balance at September 30, 2014 79,405,428 405,662 - 79,811,090

44

19. Restatement (continued)

Impact of retrospective restatement of error and change in accounting policy on the consolidated

statement of cash flows.

For period

ended

September 30,

2014

As previously

stated

Retrospective

restatement

of error Adopt IAS 19

For period

ended

September 30,

2014

Restated

$ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Net deficit for the year before taxation (634,476) 43,330 - (591,146)

Adjustments to reconcile net cash generated

from / (used in) operating activities to net

surplus / (loss) for the year:

  Depreciation  2,930,226 - - 2,930,226

  Loss on disposal of fixed assets 4 - - 4

  Increase in revaluation of investments - (349,518) - (349,518)

  Net pension cost 359,000 - - 359,000

2,654,754 (306,188) - 2,348,566

Changes in working capital

Decrease in trade and other receivables 506,484 344,198 - 850,682

Increase in trade and other payables 2,200,288 (55,110) - 2,145,178

Pension contributions paid (1,336,000) - - (1,336,000)

Cash generated from operating activities 4,025,526 (17,100) - 4,008,426

Taxation received - 14,119 - 14,119

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,025,526 (2,981) - 4,022,545

Cash flows from investing activities

Redemption on fixed deposit 247,000 - - 247,000

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 1 - - 1

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,829,194) - - (3,829,194)

45

Net cash used in investing activities (3,582,193) - - (3,582,193)

Cash flows from financing activities

Capital grants utilised (4,432,192) - - (4,432,192)

Capital grants received 6,500,000 - - 6,500,000

Net cash generated from financing activities 2,067,808 - - 2,067,808

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,511,141 (2,981) - 2,508,160

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

year 34,348,197 - - 34,348,197

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 36,859,338 (2,981) - 36,856,357

Represented by

Cash and cash equivalents 36,859,338 (2,981) - 36,856,357

46

20. Financial risk management

a. Financial risk factors

The Bureau’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency
risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk. Risk management is carried out in line with policies approved by the Board of
Directors.

(i) Market risk

(a) Foreign exchange risk

The Bureau’s is not exposed to foreign exchange risk since it does not operate
internationally nor maintain holdings of foreign currency.

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk